currency of the Company) based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end
of the reporting period is summarised below:-

   Foreign Currency Exposure

USD EUR SGD
The Group RM RM RM

2016

Financial assets
Trade receivables 1,660,152 - 35,691
Cash and bank balances 1,745,028 749 -

3,405,180 749 35,691

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 12,391 778,888 -
Other payables and accruals 180,844 - -

193,235 778,888 -

Currency exposure 3,211,945 (778,139) 35,691

2015

Financial assets
Trade receivables 395,866 - 12,410
Cash and bank balances 2,791,671 13,266 -

3,187,537 13,266 12,410

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 4,066 130,305 -
Bankers’ acceptances 66,595 - -

70,661 130,305 -

Currency exposure 3,116,876 (117,039) 12,410

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2016

cont’d

Annual Report 2016 75

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

 34.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES  cont’d

  (a) Market Risk  cont’d

	 	 	 (i)	 Foreign	Currency	Risk  cont’d

	 	 	 	 Foreign	Currency	Risk	Sensitivity	Analysis

   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

 The Group
2016 2015

RM RM

Effects	on	Profit	After	Taxation/Other	Comprehensive
Income

USD/RM - strengthened by 10% 321,000 312,000
 - weakened by 10% (321,000) (312,000)

EUR/RM - strengthened by 10% (78,000) (12,000)
 - weakened by 10% 78,000 12,000

SGD/RM - strengthened by 10% 3,600 1,200
 - weakened by 10% (3,600) (1,200)

   The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies

and hence is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

	 	 	 (ii)	 Interest	Rate	Risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the
most favourable interest rate available.

   The Group’s fixed deposit with a licensed bank is carried at amortised cost. Therefore, it is not